

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AMGEN INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC.  
(now known as AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS INC.)  
and TRANSKARYOTIC THERAPIES, INC. (now known  
as SHIRE HUMAN GENETIC THERAPIES, INC.),

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE SAN DIEGO  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
WILLIAM L. RESPESS

DOUGLAS E. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY  
& WALKER, LLP  
3579 Valley Centre Dr.  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 720-2662

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DE NOVO REVIEW OF THE EVIDENTIARY UNDERPINNINGS OF CLAIM CONSTRUCTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	3
1. This Court Has Recognized that Claim Construction Is Based on Factual Underpinnings .....	6
2. The Facts Underlying Claim Construction Should Be Reviewed with Deference.....	6
(a) Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) Mandates that Trial Court Factual Findings Be Reviewed with Deference .....	7
(b) The Trial Court Is Better Positioned to Make Factual Findings on Claim Construction .....	9
(c) Deferential Review of Factual Findings Underlying Claim Construction Will Promote Consistency.....	11
3. The Federal Circuit Failed to Give Deference to Factual Findings of the Trial Court Based on Lengthy Testimony on Complex Technology .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE “FLEXIBLE RULE” GOVERNING REBUTTAL OF THE SURRENDER OF EQUIVALENTS RESURRECTS THE ABSOLUTE BAR REJECTED IN <i>FESTO</i> .....	13
1. The Federal Circuit Applied the Wrong Test for Doctrine of Equivalents in <i>Amgen IV</i> .....	16
2. The Determination of Whether the <i>Festo</i> Presumption Is Rebutted Is Based on Factual Underpinnings and Should Be Subject to Deferential Review .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 339 F.Supp.2d 202 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	12, 13
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 287 F.Supp.2d 126 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	16, 19
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Atlas Powder Co. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 750 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Energy &amp; Envtl. Int’l, L.C.</i> , 460 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Cross Med. Prods. v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 82 USPQ2d 1065 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>CVI/Beta Ventures, Inc. v. Tura LP</i> , 112 F.3d 1146 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs. Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dippin’ Dots Inc. v. Mosey</i> , 476 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Enzo Biochem Inc. v. Calgene Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	111

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	10
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	11
<i>Insituform Techs Inc. v. CAT Contracting Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982) .....	7
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Primos Inc. v. Hunter’s Specialties Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 841 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Ranbaxy Pharms., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Rhodia Chimie v. PPG Indus. Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	7, 10
<i>U.S. Envtl. Prods., Inc. v. Westall</i> , 911 F.2d 713 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	2, 11
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) ..... 8, 9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Moore, Kimberly A., *Markman Eight Years Later: Is Claim Construction More Predictable?* 9 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 231, 239 (2005)..... 5Rimer, Skip, *Study Ranks San Diego #1 Among U.S. Biotech Centers*, Biotechnology News, June 17, 2004, at I-2..... 1Sharp, Mark D., *Festo X: The Complete Bar by Another Name?* 19 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 111, 123-24 (2004) ..... 20
